
Measure S & Facility 
Update 

March 9, 2021
Information Report No. 6
Presented by: Hagop Kassabian



Superintendent’s Facility Advisory Committee

• SFAC meeting was held virtually on March 1, 2021
o Committee members received an update on current Measure S

projects

• Next Meeting is scheduled for Monday, March 29, 2021
via video conference
o Review agenda items for Board Meeting on April 6

2



Action Item No. 5 
Approval of Credit Change Order No. 1 to Bid No. 171-17/18 with Cybertech
Construction Co. for LED Lighting Upgrades at Various School Sites and a 
Notice of Completion  

• On May 15, 2018, the Board approved the award of Bid No. 171/17/18 for LED 
lighting upgrades at various sites to Cybertech Construction Co. in the amount of 
$46,936.25 
o Sites included Toll, Roosevelt, Wilson, Rosemont Middle, and Glendale High Schools 

• Change Order No. 1 for a credit of $1,116.25 accounts for a reduction in the scope 
of work on the project 
o The District felt it best to forgo a portion of the work outside the 3000 building at Wilson 
o Change Order represents a decrease of 2.38% of the original contract 
o Decreases the original contract total to $45,820

• Project was completed in a satisfactory manner as of September 20, 2019 and was 
funded by Proposition 39 funds  

3



Consent Item No. 8
Approval of Notice of Completion for Bid No. 205-20/21 with Trueline
Construction & Surfacing, Inc. for Tennis Court Refurbish & Resurface 
Project at Glendale High School 

• On November 2, 2020, the Board approved the award of Bid No. 205-20/21 to 
Trueline Construction & Surfacing, Inc. for the tennis court refurbish and 
resurface project at Glendale High School in the amount of $89,200  
o There were no Change Orders on this project 

• The project was completed in a satisfactory manner as of January 13, 2021, and 
funded by Routine Restricted Maintenance – GHS Tennis Court Renovation 
Project funds 

4



Project Update

5

GHS Aquatic Center



Project Update

6

GHS Aquatic Center



Project Update

7

GHS Aquatic Center



Project Update

8

Glendale High School Tennis Court Renovations



Questions?

9


	Measure S & Facility Update 
	Superintendent’s Facility Advisory Committee
	Action Item No. 5 
	Consent Item No. 8
	Project Update
	Project Update
	Project Update
	Project Update
	Questions?

